Epoca Shoulder Arthroplasty
System –Stem and Glenoid.
Components for degenerative and
posttraumatic conditions.
Technique Guide
Synthes 1
Table of Contents
Introduction

4
Perform initial resection of humeral head
Identify the anatomic neck line and the most medial insertion
line of the supraspinatus. Start the osteotomy at this loca-
tion. Aim for a resection which ends a few millimeters above
the anatomic neck line medially.
A second cut will be performed later using an intramedullary
aiming guide.
Note: It is important to start at the most medial insertion line
of the supraspinatus. If the osteotomy does not start at this
precise landmark the anatomic quality of the reconstruction
will be compromised.
5
Select trial head size
Instruments
E5114-40 – Trial Heads Epoca, sizes 40 to 54
E5114-54
Select the trial head size that most closely matches the
 resected humeral head. When in doubt, always choose the
smaller head size.

Implantation of a Glenoid
Component
Implantation of a glenoid component is performed as part of
total joint replacement or total arthroplasty. This procedure
begins after preparation of the humeral side and implanta-
tion of a trial stem. Follow the steps for a humeral compo-
nent, and when directed to do so, proceed with the follow-
ing procedure.
Note: The size of the glenoid implant is determined by the
size of the humeral head component.
Synthes 27
1
Approach and exposure
Instruments
E5115-4/2 2.0 mm Hex Screwdriver
E5115-8/38 Humeral Cover � 38 mm for Trial Stem
E5115-8/44 Humeral Cover � 44 mm for Trial Stem
E5115-8/48 Humeral Cover � 48 mm for Trial Stem
Adequate exposure of the glenoid is essential for implanta-
tion. Exposure must permit the use of straight instruments
such as reamers and drill bits.
Place the protection cover on the trial stem to protect the

Art. No. Length (mm) Glenoid
5114-9/10 10 5213-42 to 5213-58
5114-9/15 15 5213-42 to 5213-58
5114-9/20 20 5213-42 to 5213-58
Metalback component for cementless glenoid
– Titanium alloy (TAV)
– For use with polyethylene glenoid
Art. No. Size Glenoid
5118-42 40 + 42 5213-42
5118-46 44 + 46 5213-44 / 5213-46
5118-50 48 + 50 5213-48 / 5213-50
5118-54 52 + 54 5213-52 / 5213-54
Cortex Screw � 3.5 mm
– Optional for use with metalback glenoid
Art. No. Length (mm)
404.010S 10
404.012S 12
404.014S 14
404.016S 16
404.018S 18
404.020S 20
404.022S 22
404.024S 24
404.026S 26
404.028S 28
404.030S 30
Implants
Synthes 45
Head for allergy patients
– Stainless Steel, with TiNb coating

– REF 5528-6/11 to 5528-14/13
Special Implants
(all Implants are sterile packed)
46 Synthes Epoca Shoulder Arthroplasty System – Stem and Glenoid Technique Guide
Instruments
01.401.030 Instruments Epoca Humerus
68.401.037 Vario Case for Humerus Instruments
689.507 Lid for Vario Case
359.221 Combined Hammer
E5112-1 Starter Rasp Epoca, size 6
E5115-1 Retrotorsion Bar Epoca � 6.0 mm
Synthes 47
E5115-2 Goniometer Epoca
E5112-6 Rasp Epoca, size 6
E5112-8 Rasp Epoca, size 8
E5112-10 Rasp Epoca, size 10
E5112-12 Rasp Epoca, size 12
E5112-14 Rasp Epoca, size 14
E5115-3 Slotted Hammer/Extractor Epoca
E5113-6 Trial Stem Epoca, size 6
E5113-8 Trial Stem Epoca, size 8
E5113-10 Trial Stem Epoca, size 10
E5113-12 Trial Stem Epoca, size 12
E5113-14 Trial Stem Epoca, size 14
Instruments
48 Synthes Epoca Shoulder Arthroplasty System – Stem and Glenoid Technique Guide
E5115-6 Retrotorsion Bar Epoca � 3.0 mm
E5115-4/2 Screwdriver Epoca, width across 2.0 mm,
for Trial Implants
E5115-4/3 Screwdriver Epoca, width across 2.5 mm,
for Trial Implants
E5117-20 Trial Eccenter Disc Epoca
E5114-40 Trial Head Epoca, size 40
E5114-42 Trial Head Epoca, size 42
E5114-44 Trial Head Epoca, size 44
E5114-46 Trial Head Epoca, size 46
E5114-48 Trial Head Epoca, size 48
E5114-50 Trial Head Epoca, size 50
E5114-52 Trial Head Epoca, size 52
E5114-54 Trial Head Epoca, size 54
E5114-56 Trial Head Epoca, size 56 (optional)
E5114-58 Trial Head Epoca, size 58 (optional)
E5115-8/38 Humeral Cover Epoca � 38 mm,
for Trial Stem
E5115-8/44 Humeral Cover Epoca � 44 mm,
for Trial Stem
E5115-8/48 Humeral Cover Epoca � 48 mm,
for Trial Stem
E5115-7 Impactor Epoca
Press Epoca
68.401.032 Vario Case for Press Epoca
689.507 Lid for Vario Case
E5115-5/1 Press Epoca
E5115-5/6 Holder Epoca for size 6, for Press
E5115-5/8 Holder Epoca for size 8, for Press
E5115-5/10 Holder Epoca for size 10, for Press
E5115-5/12 Holder Epoca for size 12, for Press
E5115-5/14 Holder Epoca for size 14, for Press
E5115-5/3 Eccenter/Impactor Epoca
E5115-5/4 Torque Wrench Epoca, for Press
Synthes 49
Instruments